MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Biloxi F&P

Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2025

Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently
Receiving Benefits

Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving
Benefits

Active Members

Total

55

55

Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate

1%

Decrease
(6.00%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) $13,131,000

Current
Discount
Rate (7.00%)

$11,815,868

1%
Increase
(8.00%)

$10,661,610

Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension Liability
(Asset)

Total Pension Liability
(2)

Balances at June 30, 2024 $18,391,668
Changes for the year:
Service cost 0
Interest 1,224,314
Changes of benefit terms 0
Difference between expected and actual
experience (290,797)
Changes of assumptions (214,969)

Contributions — employer*
Contributions — employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,802,929)

Administrative expense

Other changes 0
Net changes (1,084,381)

Balances at June 30, 2025 $17,307,287

(b)

$5,750,430

996,313
0
567,531

(1,802,929)
(19,926)
0

(259,011)

$5,491,419

(2) —(b)
$12,641,238

0
1,224,314
0

(290,797)
(214,969)
(996,313)

0
(567,531)

0
19,926

0
(825,370)

$11,815,868

*Includes administrative expenses.
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Biloxi F&P
(continued)

Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability

TPL Roll-Forward

(a) TPL as of June 30, 2024 $18,391,668
(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025 $0
(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025 ($1,802,929)
(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2025 = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b) + [(c) x (1.035)] $17,813,053
(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and Old Benefit Terms $17,522.256
(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (¢) — (d) ($290,797)
(g) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and New Benefit Terms $17,522.256
(h) Benefit Term (Gain)/Loss: (g) — () $0
(i) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with New Assumptions and New Benefit Terms $17,307,287
(j) Assumption (Gain)/Loss: (i) — (g) $(214,969)

Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience $0 $0
Changes of assumptions 0 0
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 0 1,927
Employer contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date 0 0
Total $0 $1,927

Paragraph 45(i): Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:

Year Ended June 30

2026 $173,891
2027 ($65,456)
2028 ($71,576)
2029 ($38,786)
Thereafter 0
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Biloxi F&P
(continued)
PENSION EXPENSE

Service Cost $0
Interest on the total pension liability 1,224,314
Current-period benefit changes 0
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and (290,797)
actual experience in the total pension liability ’
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions (214,969)
Member contributions 0
Projected earnings on plan investments (373,601)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and (38.786)
projected earnings on plan investments ’
Administrative expense 19,926
Other 0
Recognition of beginning deferred outflows of resources as pension 0
expense
Sfcogmtlon of beginning deferred inflows of resources as pension 137.680

pense (137.680)
Pension Expense (Income) $188.407
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Biloxi F&P

Total pension liability
Service Cost

Interest
Changes of benefit terms

Differences between expected
and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Benefit payments

Net change in total pension
liability

Total pension liability -
beginning

Total pension liability -
ending (a)

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions — employer*
Contributions — member

Net investment income
Benefit payments
Administrative Expense

Other

Net change in plan fiduciary
net position

Plan net position - beginning
Plan net position - ending (b)
Net pension liability (asset) -
ending (a) - (b)

Plan fiduciary net position as
a percentage of the total
pension liability

Covered payroll**

Net pension liability (asset) as
a percentage of covered
payroll**

2016

$0
1,612,029
0
(481,259)
0
(2,029,041)
(898,271)
21,814,889

$20,916,618

$871,162
0

22,032
(2,029,041)
(17,422)

31,453
(1,121,816)

5,166,526
$4,044,710

$16,871,908

19.34%

N/A

N/A

2017

$ 0
1,541,481
0

(545,073)
70,383
(2,053,068)
(986,277)
20,916,618

$19,930,341

$909.,615
0

429,886
(2,053,068)
(18,193)

5,831
(725,929)
4,044,710

$3,318,781

$16,611,560

16.65%

N/A

N/A

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Last 10 Fiscal Years Ending June 30

2018

$ 0
1,468,085
0
(729,544)
0
(1,974,612)
(1,236,071)
19,930,341

$18,694,270

$1,020,100
0

198,776
(1,974,612)
(20,402)

(305)
(776,443)
3,318,781

$2,542,338

$16,151,932

13.60%

N/A

N/A

2019

$0
1,373,525
0

(47,226)
(39,682)
(1,942,714)
(656,097)
18,694,270

$18,038,173

$878,031
0

94,599
(1,942,714)
(17,561)

267
(987,378)
2,564,834

$1,577,456

$16,460,717

8.75%

N/A

N/A

2020

$0
1,323,399
1,946,325
(1,230,063)
0
(1,924,102)
115,559
18,038,173

$18,153,732

$664,124
0

9,242
(1,924,102)
(13,283)

0
(1,264,019)
1,577,456
$313,437

$17,840,295

1.73%

N/A

N/A

2021

$ 0
1,336,864
0

1,973,305
(218,834)
(1,807,759)
1,283,576
18,153,732

$19,437,308

$823,467
0

1,996,817
(1,807,759)
(16,469)

6,697,147
7,693,203
313,437
$8,006,640

$11,430,668

41.19%

N/A

N/A

2022

$ 0
1,398,535
0

(715)

0
(1,827,322)
(429,502)
19,437,308

$19,007,806

$934,030
0

(626,659)
(1,827,322)
(18,681)

0
(1,538,632)
8,006,640
$6,468,008

$12,539,798

34.03%

N/A

N/A

2023

$ 0
1,367,266
0

(306,518)
768,143
(1,796,635)
32,256
19,007,806

$19,040,062

$943,375
0

424,809
(1,796,635)
(18,868)

0
(447,319)
6,468,008
$6,020,689

$13,019,373

31.62%

N/A

N/A

2024

$0
1,269,899
0
(120,988)
0
(1,797,305)
(648,394)
19,040,062

$18,391,668

$990,395
0

556,459
(1,797,305)
(19,808)

(270,259)
6,020,689
$5,750,430

$12,641,238

31.27%

N/A

N/A

2025

$ 0
1,224,314
0

(290,797)

(214,969)
(1,802,929)
(1,084,381)
18,391,668

$17,307,287

$996,313
0

567,531
(1,802,929)
(19,926)

0
(259,011)
5,750,430
$5,491,419

$11,815,868

31.73%

N/A

N/A

*Includes administrative expenses.

**Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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Biloxi F&P Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Last 10 Fiscal Years

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Actuarially determined employer

contribution (ADEC)* $766,623 $971,634 $1,020,100 $840,756 $565,978 $693,017 $745,400 $864,521 $936,738 $964.,466
Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contribution** 871,162 909.615 1,020,100 878,031 664,124 823,467 915,349 924,507 970,587 976.387
Contribution deficiency / (excess) $ (104,539) $ 62,019 $ 0 $ (37.275) $ (98.146) $ (130.450) $ (169,949) $ (59.986) $ (33.849) $(11,921)
Covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Contributions as a percentage of

covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*  Beginning in 2022, methodology for ADEC determination was changed to match cash flow projections that calculate the certified millage rates.
**  Net of administrative expenses.
**%  Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

Notes to Schedule

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.
Contributions for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 were based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Ultimate Asset Reserve

Amortization method N/A

Remaining amortization period N/A

Asset valuation method Market value of assets

Inflation 2.40%

Salary increases N/A

Investment rate of return 5.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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