

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

Biloxi F&P

Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2025

	Number
Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits	55
Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving Benefits	0
Active Members	<u>0</u>
Total	55

Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate

	1% Decrease (6.00%)	Current Discount Rate (7.00%)	1% Increase (8.00%)
Plan's Net Pension Liability (Asset)	\$13,131,000	\$11,815,868	\$10,661,610

Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability

	Total Pension Liability (a)	Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)	Net Pension Liability (Asset) (a) – (b)
Balances at June 30, 2024	\$18,391,668	\$5,750,430	\$12,641,238
Changes for the year:			
Service cost	0		0
Interest	1,224,314		1,224,314
Changes of benefit terms	0		0
Difference between expected and actual experience	(290,797)		(290,797)
Changes of assumptions	(214,969)		(214,969)
Contributions – employer*		996,313	(996,313)
Contributions – employee		0	0
Net investment income		567,531	(567,531)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions	(1,802,929)	(1,802,929)	0
Administrative expense		(19,926)	19,926
Other changes	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Net changes	(1,084,381)	(259,011)	(825,370)
Balances at June 30, 2025	\$17,307,287	\$5,491,419	\$11,815,868

*Includes administrative expenses.

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

**Biloxi F&P
(continued)**

Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability

TPL Roll-Forward	
(a) TPL as of June 30, 2024	\$18,391,668
(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025	\$ 0
(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025	(\$1,802,929)
(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2025 = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b) + [(c) x (1.035)]	\$17,813,053
(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and Old Benefit Terms	\$17,522,256
(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (e) – (d)	(\$290,797)
(g) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and New Benefit Terms	\$17,522,256
(h) Benefit Term (Gain)/Loss: (g) – (e)	\$ 0
(i) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with New Assumptions and New Benefit Terms	\$17,307,287
(j) Assumption (Gain)/Loss: (i) – (g)	\$(214,969)

Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

	Deferred Outflows of Resources	Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience	\$0	\$0
Changes of assumptions	0	0
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments	0	1,927
Employer contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total	\$ 0	\$1,927

Paragraph 45(i): Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:

Year Ended June 30	
2026	\$173,891
2027	(\$65,456)
2028	(\$71,576)
2029	(\$38,786)
Thereafter	0

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

Biloxi F&P
(continued)

PENSION EXPENSE

Service Cost	\$ 0
Interest on the total pension liability	1,224,314
Current-period benefit changes	0
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and actual experience in the total pension liability	(290,797)
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions	(214,969)
Member contributions	0
Projected earnings on plan investments	(373,601)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and projected earnings on plan investments	(38,786)
Administrative expense	19,926
Other	0
Recognition of beginning deferred outflows of resources as pension expense	0
Recognition of beginning deferred inflows of resources as pension expense	<u>(137,680)</u>
Pension Expense (Income)	<u>\$188,407</u>

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Last 10 Fiscal Years Ending June 30

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Total pension liability										
Service Cost	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Interest	1,612,029	1,541,481	1,468,085	1,373,525	1,323,399	1,336,864	1,398,535	1,367,266	1,269,899	1,224,314
Changes of benefit terms	0	0	0	0	1,946,325	0	0	0	0	0
Differences between expected and actual experience	(481,259)	(545,073)	(729,544)	(47,226)	(1,230,063)	1,973,305	(715)	(306,518)	(120,988)	(290,797)
Changes of assumptions	0	70,383	0	(39,682)	0	(218,834)	0	768,143	0	(214,969)
Benefit payments	(2,029,041)	(2,053,068)	(1,974,612)	(1,942,714)	(1,924,102)	(1,807,759)	(1,827,322)	(1,796,635)	(1,797,305)	(1,802,929)
Net change in total pension liability	(898,271)	(986,277)	(1,236,071)	(656,097)	115,559	1,283,576	(429,502)	32,256	(648,394)	(1,084,381)
Total pension liability - beginning	21,814,889	20,916,618	19,930,341	18,694,270	18,038,173	18,153,732	19,437,308	19,007,806	19,040,062	18,391,668
Total pension liability - ending (a)	\$20,916,618	\$19,930,341	\$18,694,270	\$18,038,173	\$18,153,732	\$19,437,308	\$19,007,806	\$19,040,062	\$18,391,668	\$17,307,287
Plan fiduciary net position										
Contributions – employer*	\$871,162	\$909,615	\$1,020,100	\$878,031	\$664,124	\$823,467	\$934,030	\$943,375	\$990,395	\$996,313
Contributions – member	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net investment income	22,032	429,886	198,776	94,599	9,242	1,996,817	(626,659)	424,809	556,459	567,531
Benefit payments	(2,029,041)	(2,053,068)	(1,974,612)	(1,942,714)	(1,924,102)	(1,807,759)	(1,827,322)	(1,796,635)	(1,797,305)	(1,802,929)
Administrative Expense	(17,422)	(18,193)	(20,402)	(17,561)	(13,283)	(16,469)	(18,681)	(18,868)	(19,808)	(19,926)
Other	31,453	5,831	(305)	267	0	6,697,147	0	0	0	0
Net change in plan fiduciary net position	(1,121,816)	(725,929)	(776,443)	(987,378)	(1,264,019)	7,693,203	(1,538,632)	(447,319)	(270,259)	(259,011)
Plan net position - beginning	5,166,526	4,044,710	3,318,781	2,564,834	1,577,456	313,437	8,006,640	6,468,008	6,020,689	5,750,430
Plan net position - ending (b)	\$4,044,710	\$3,318,781	\$2,542,338	\$1,577,456	\$313,437	\$8,006,640	\$6,468,008	\$6,020,689	\$5,750,430	\$5,491,419
Net pension liability (asset) - ending (a) - (b)	\$16,871,908	\$16,611,560	\$16,151,932	\$16,460,717	\$17,840,295	\$11,430,668	\$12,539,798	\$13,019,373	\$12,641,238	\$11,815,868
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability	19.34%	16.65%	13.60%	8.75%	1.73%	41.19%	34.03%	31.62%	31.27%	31.73%
Covered payroll**	N/A									
Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of covered payroll**	N/A									

*Includes administrative expenses.

**Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Last 10 Fiscal Years

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Actuarially determined employer contribution (ADEC)*	\$766,623	\$971,634	\$1,020,100	\$840,756	\$565,978	\$693,017	\$745,400	\$864,521	\$936,738	\$964,466
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution**	<u>871,162</u>	<u>909,615</u>	<u>1,020,100</u>	<u>878,031</u>	<u>664,124</u>	<u>823,467</u>	<u>915,349</u>	<u>924,507</u>	<u>970,587</u>	<u>976,387</u>
Contribution deficiency / (excess)	<u>\$ (104,539)</u>	<u>\$ 62,019</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>	<u>\$ (37,275)</u>	<u>\$ (98,146)</u>	<u>\$ (130,450)</u>	<u>\$ (169,949)</u>	<u>\$ (59,986)</u>	<u>\$ (33,849)</u>	<u>\$ (11,921)</u>
Covered payroll***	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll***	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

* Beginning in 2022, methodology for ADEC determination was changed to match cash flow projections that calculate the certified millage rates.

** Net of administrative expenses.

*** Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

Notes to Schedule

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. Contributions for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 were based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method	Ultimate Asset Reserve
Amortization method	N/A
Remaining amortization period	N/A
Asset valuation method	Market value of assets
Inflation	2.40%
Salary increases	N/A
Investment rate of return	5.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.